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SHRI LAL K. ADVANI : In deference to your wishes, let us proceed with the question and supplementaries. But immediately after
>he Question Hour is over, let us hear wh;.t the Government has to say about it.

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: With your permission    .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down. This time should be usefully occupied by hon.
Members.

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: I appreciate your point. I agree that we sould continue with this question. I wanted to point out this important matter and I would raise it with your permission again, not without your permission.

SHRI TRILOKI SINGH: May If
know under what rule of the Rules or Procedure of the House, the hon. Minister has been stopped from answering this question ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : He has not been stopped.

SHRI TRILOKI SINGH: Then let him answer.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down. Let the question  be put.

You can not proceed'


†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Lal K. Adwani.
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SUGAR MILLS TAKE OVER IN U. P.

♦123. SHRI LAL K. ADVANI :
DR.    BHAI MAHAVIR :
SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD MATHLR:
SHRISRIKANT MISRA:
SHRI N. K.   SHEJWALKAR:
SHRI SUNDAR SINGH BHANDARI :
SHRI PREM MANOHAR:
SHRI J. P.   YADAV :
SHRI NIRANJAN VARMA:

Will the Minister of FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE   be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that a sub-Committee of the Uttar Pradesh Cabinet has recommended that the Sugar Mills in the State be taken over by the State Government ;
and

(b) if so, what is the reaction of the Government of India thereto and what action has been taken in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHEB
SHINDE) : (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) The Uttar Pradesh Government had appointed a 3-man Committee under the Chairmanship of Shri Virendra Verma (Minister for Irrigation in U.P. State ) to go into the qustion of the nationalisation of sugar industry in the State but a copy of the report of the Committee has not been made available to the Central Government. The State Government have however, advised the Central Government that the Committee has come to the conclusion that it is necessary to nationalise this industry in the State.

(b) The Government of Lit tar Pradesh have continued to maintain that the acquisition of sugar factories for the purpose of nationalisation of sugar industry would not be within the competence of the State Legislature. The Central Government

†[ ] English translation,
†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Lal K. Advani.

have therefore re-examined the matter and have been advised again that the Parliament as well as a State Legislature are competent to make laws providing for the acquisition of sugar undertakings and for running the business of such undertakings. A State law providing for the acquisition of sugar undertakings uould have to be reserved for the consideration of the President and should receive his assent. The State Government is being informed accordingly.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Do you want to say anything ab mt the allegation ?

SHRI  FAKHRLDDIN ALI  AHMED:
The question l aised is that a breach of privilege has b' en committed because the answer to this qustion instead of being given in the H uuse has been given in the Press. May I ji st draw your attention to the question v hich has been put in the House? The     question is: »

"Whether it il a fact that sub-Committee of the Ut'ar Pradesh Cabinet has recommenc :d that the Sugar Mills in the St te be taken over by the State Govenment;"

There is no pu jlication of reply to this question. The second part of the question is :

"if so, what is the reaction of the Government of India thereto and What action has been t;ken   in   this regard ? "

Sir, first of; 11, we are not responsible for what has lien published and even assuming thattiiere is some reference to i t What has been mblished has no reference to the quest in n with which we are concerned here.
Therefore there is no breach of privilege committed.

SHRI S. N. MISHRA: The question has become v< rv serious now. Any honourable Go ernment will not take a stand of this ty ie, namely, that they are not responsible for the publicity of the the decision oft ie Government. Generally, they give decisons of the Government to the Press and t would have been quite honourable of ti.em to have said that they did not have tiiis question in mind.
Otherwise, I riust say that this Government is denyin ; something which it has been doing day in and day out. All the decisions of the Cabinet are given in this form to th'-Press and well, Sir, now in order to save their skin they say that they have not .riven to the Press which would not conv ice us. Certainly I would say that so far is the question of substance is concerned, tlie substance is the same as has appeared ir the newspapers. There is abso'ately no difference between the substance of the question and the substance of the Government decision conveyed to the Press. So, on all these matters the Minister has complicated the matter and we are notsatisfied it all. My submission would be that this matter would require looking into by you

(i iterruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: You give a Motion.
SHRI S. N. MISRA: Motion ? Then again I must say I have a Motion against the Minister of Information and Broadcasting and I am going to take that up .   .   .

{Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: I will look into that ... k

SHRI S.N. MISHRA: Please say that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I will look into that.    .
.     .

{Interruptions)


SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: Sir, I would like to know from the Minister whether it is* a fact that the Law Secretary of the Government of India as well as the Solicitor-General have gi<-en the categori-rical opinion that i t is the Central Government which ought to legislate in   regard
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to nationalisation of the sugar mills. But, in spite of this,the Government of India has taken the political decision to allow the U.P.
Government to take the in\titive in this matter. I would like to know from Government whether it is willing to place before the House, the Solicitor-General's opinion, the Law Secretary's opinion, the IJ.P.
Advocate-General's opinion and all other legal opinions relevant to this issue, in order to enable this House to decide as to whether Govrnment's decision is sound, legally and constitutionally That is No.   i,1 Sir.

AN HON. MEMBER: Is this a complaint of breach of privilege ?

SHRI FAKHRUDDN ALI AHMED: Sir, it is true that a question arose as to whether a State Government along with the Government of India is competent to legislate so far as the nationalisation of the sugar industry is concerned. The opinion given by the Law Department— the matter was referred to the Law Secretary who gave the opinion that the State Government was not competent to legislate on nationalisaton of the industry. Tlie matter was referred to the Solicitor-General.
His opinion was that both the State Government and the Central Government are competent to legislate on nationalisation of the industry. Now, there was a difference of opinion because the Advocate-General of the State was of the different view that the Stae Legislature was not competent to legislate.
So, the matter was referred to the highest authority, the Attorney-General and the Attorney-General now has given the opinion that both the State and the Central Governments are competent to lgislate on nationalisation of the sugar industry and if the hon. Member desires... {Interruptions). I am prepared to lay the opinion of the Attorney-General    and
Solicitor-General.

SHRI C. D. PANDE: Let him be clear.
All the opinions . . .

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: He is asking whether you will place on the Table of the House all the opinions . . .
(Interruptions)

SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED Sir, there is the opinion of the Seceretary there is the opinion of the Solicitor-General, there is the opinion of the Attomey-eneral, and there is the opinion of the

Advocate-General of Uttar Pradesh. So far as the opinion of the Advocate General of Uttar Pradesh is concerned, that is perhaps not with us. But I shall lay the other opinions.


SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED :
Whatever is in our possession we shall place before the' House.

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI : Sir, my second question still remains.


MR. CHAIRMAN : It is for the Government to decide.

(Interruptions)

SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED : May
I say that the hon. Member is under some erroneous impression that I am going to ask the Attorney-General or the Solicitor-General for laying their opinions before the House. I said whatever is available with us, we shall place before the House.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR : Sir, my contention is that he should have taken the consent of those dignitaries before doing that.
(Interruptions)

You may agree and the Minister   may-agree.
(Interruptions)
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MR. CHAIRMAN : My ruling is that it is for the Government to decide the propriety of laying their opinion before the House. It is not for us to decide that. It is between th rn and their officers to decide   it.

SHRI CHANDRA    SHEKHAR  : But
it is for me to sa, that it is a wrong thing to do.

MR. CHAIR MAN : That you have said.

SHRI CHAM5RA SHEKHAR : Sir, I am not saying that he should revise b.U opinion.
The Dnly point that I want to make is that t'tis is a wrong precedent. In my opinion the Minister should not have agreed to place it on the Table of the House.

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI : Sir, my second questior is this : I would like to draw his attent on to the statement made by Mr. Jagjiva I Ram in the Lok Sabha on the 15th D -cember last year assuring Parliament th t he would appoint a Committee to itudy the working of the sugar industry i the context of the demand for nationalisat on of the sugar undertakings in certain areas. After all the sugar industry is a vflry sick industry, not only in U. P. but ev -
n in Bihar and Haryana, and much has to be done about it to safeguard the interests of the cane-growers and workers. Therefore,-I would like to know what has- been done in pursuance of tha? assurance. Either that committee has not been onstituted or it has not finalised its report as yet. Why then this haste in respeei of nationalisation and in one
State only  ?

SHRI FAKI iRUDDIN ALI AHMED : Sir, the Government stands by the assurance given by my p edecessor, Babuji, in the Lok Sabha .
.   .

SHRI S.N. MISHRA : Who is'Babuji'?

SHRI FAK IRUDDIN ALI AHMED : Shri
Jagjivan I am.

SHRI S. N. MISHRA : Sir, what is meant by 'Bab nji'? Is it some husband-wife relationsh p that he cannot take the name of Shri Jagjivan Ram ?

SHRI FAKI RUDDIN ALI AHMED : I
said 'My predecessor' and thereby I meant Shri Jagjivan Ram. (Interruption) anyway, I replxce 'Babuji' by 'Shri Jagjivan   Ram'.


MR. CHAIRMAN : Order, order. Let us hear the Minister.

SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED :
I would like to repeat that I stand by the assurance given by my predecessor Shri Jagjivan Ram, with regard to the appointment of the Committee. This has been delayed because the matter was under reference for legal opinion.
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SHRI C. D. PANDE :   On a point  of order.

SHRI G. D. PANDE : On a point of order.
May I know whether the Committee, as promised by Shri Jagjivan Ram, is the same as the one of Mr. Virendra Varma? My idea is that this is a different one and it cannot be replaced by the other.

MR. CHAIRMAN : That is a matter of question, not of point of order.
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SHRI FAK1 [RUDDIN ALI AHMED : Sir, so far as tie legal aspect is concerned, it is a question of the legal competence of the State Legislature and the Government of India and. as has been pointed out, the legal opinion is that this matter is within the leg il competence both of the Central Government and the State Government, and that is what we are going to convey to the (lovernment of Utter Pradesh.
Now it is for them to take a decision, but so far as the question of the sugar industry is concerned, in the contest of the demand for nationalisation we have decided to appoint a committee and, after its report is avail ble, with regard to nationalisation in the entire country the question will be decide i by us after their report is available to us. We stand by the appointment of tha: Committee.


SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED : The question of resources has not arisen because the U. P. Government has not asked us for a;
<y help and we do not know what would be their requirement of resources.
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SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED : Sir, I would like to point out that there is no difference in the reply given earlier and the latest information which has been now placed before the House.

SHRI SUNDAR SINGH BHANDARI :
If the Minister presists with both the replies I would request you to refer it to the privileges
Committee.

SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED: I did not interfere when he was speaking. I would like to draw your attention to the fact that the question was whether it is a fact that a sub-Committee of, the Uttar Pradesh Cabinet has recommended that the sugar Mills in the State be taken over by the State Government. Our first reply was that the Government are not aware if the Uttar Pradesh Cabinet set up any Sub-Committee to consider the question of taking over of the Sugar Mills in the State;
however, if the reference is to the 3-man Committee appointed by the U. P. Government under the Chairmanship of Shri Virendra Verma, the Report of the Committee is under the consideration of the State Government and a copy thereof las not been made available to the Central Government. Now our present reply is that the Uttar Pradesh Government had appointed a 3-man Committee under the Chairmanship of of Shri Virendra Verma to go into the question of the nationalisation of sugar industry in the State but a copy of the Report of the Committee has not been made available to the Central Government.       The   State
Government   have,

however, advised the Central Government that the Committee has come to the conclusion that it is necessary to nationalise this industry in the State. What the difference between the two replies is I have not been able to understand.

MR. CHAIRMAN : You please answer the second question.

SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED :
So far as the answer to the second question is concerned, acquisition of j roperty for the purpose of nationalisation is entirely different from acquisition of some fac tories or industries which are sick and which are not being managed properly.
It is true that some factories have been taken over because of bad management and because they are sick but that cannot be compared with the procedure for nationalisation and so on.' There is no such nationalised industry in U.P. so far as I know. '
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SHRI FAKH IUDDIN ALI AHMED : Sir,
I am real y surprised that the hon. Member goes b • what has appeared in the newspaper andt akes it that is that the decision of the Government. Government have taken no decision whatsoever to give advice to the Uttar Pradesh Government. What the Go\
ernment have decided is that the question of competency for bringing legislation was raised and the opinion of tie Attorney-General and other officers vill be conveyed to the Uttar Pradesh government for their consideration and other questions do not airse.

SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED: As far as I rente nber, there is a proposal of the Bihar Government also for the nationalisation of th industry, but tbe matter has not gone vey far. They have appointed a committee themselves whicr has now gone into this question. After the report of the commi tee is available and they approach us, we shall take necessary action.

SHRI DEV DATT PURI : Having regard to the \ ery late crushing operations in the current season in UP and an even larger crop in ] »rospect in the next season and also the v-a-y short time available for overhauling plants, will tie Government India see that the uncertainty is removed

in this regard? Otherwise, crores upon crores of maunds of cane will remain incrushed next season.

SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED : From the statement which I have been making in this House, that uncertainty can be removed.
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SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED : So far as the first question is concerned, I have already stated before this House that we stand by the commitment made by Shri Jagjivan Ram rgarding the appointment of a committee.
A Committeee will be aopointed to study the sugar industry in the context of the demand for nationalisation. We stand by that commitment.
Therefore, the other questions do not arise at all. After the report comes berore us we shall take such action as is called for.


SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED :
We do not consider it necessary.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr.   A. P. Jain.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Question
Hour is over.

ia NOON


MR.   CHAIRMAN : No, no.
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WRITrEN ANSWERS TO QUESTION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE SCHEME
♦122. SHRI KALYAN ROY: Will the

Minister of LABOUR AND REHA-BILITATION be pleased to state wl ether any steps have so far been taken by Government to introduce the Unemployment Insurance Scheme; if so, the details there-o.r, and if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI D. SANJI-
VAYYA) : Certain proposals for a Scheme of Unemployment Insurance in respect of employees who are members of the Employees' Provident Fund and the Coal Mines Provident Fund are under consideration. The details have not yet been finalised.

TlME ALLOTTED TO POLITICAL
PARTIES OVER THE    A.  I.  R.

♦124. SHRI J. P. YADAV: Will tbe
Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND COMMUNI-
CATIONS be pleased to state ;

(a) the average time allotted to each of the political parties for broadcasting over the All India Radio during the year 1969-7°; and

t[   ]English  translation.

